Procedures and controls

The Company has updated and implemented revised procedures and controls in order to meet the requirements of IFRS
15, notably the recording of the transition adjustment, the change in presentation, as well as additional disclosures
provided in the Company’s 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements.

 2018 impacts of adopting IFRS 15

Since the Company elected to adopt IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method, the following tables summarize
the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018,
its consolidated income statement and its consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Company’s consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

DECEMBER 31, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS) Note AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS WITHOUT
ADOPTION OF IFRS

15
ASSETS
 Contract assets (a) $ 1,751,068 $ (1,751,068) $ -–
 Contracts in progress (a) -– 1,874,215 1,874,215
 Other current financial assets (a) 247,291 232,242 479,533
 Deferred income tax asset (b) 652,155 (28,797) 623,358
 Others  10,289,178 -– 10,289,178
Total assets  $ 12,939,692 $ 326,592 $ 13,266,284

LIABILITIES
 Contract liabilities (a) $ 972,959 $ (972,959) $ -–
 Downpayments on contracts (a) -– 340,255 340,255
 Deferred revenues (a) -– 817,375 817,375
 Provisions (a) 1,088,234 (733) 1,087,501
 Deferred income tax liability (b) 363,087 (209) 362,878
 Others  6,859,547 -– 6,859,547
Total liabilities  9,283,827 183,729 9,467,556
EQUITY
 Share capital  1,805,080 -– 1,805,080
 Retained earnings  1,346,624 144,726 1,491,350
 Other components of equity  499,199 (1,863) 497,336
 Non-controlling interests  4,962 -– 4,962
Total equity  3,655,865 142,863 3,798,728
Total liabilities and equity  $ 12,939,692 $ 326,592 $ 13,266,284

SNC-Lavalin   2018 Financial Report 93Management’s Discussion and Analysis

SNC-LAVALIN

94 2018 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Impact on the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS) Note AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS WITHOUT
ADOPTION OF IFRS

15

Revenues  (c) $ 10,084,006 $ (204,289) $ 9,879,717
Direct cost of activities (d) (9,521,611) (6,021) (9,527,632)
Impairment loss arising from expected credit losses (e) (1,349) – (1,349)
Income taxes (b) 11,545 21,210 32,755
Impairment of goodwill   (1,240,415) – (1,240,415)
Others  (648,471) – (648,471)
Net loss  $ (1,316,295) $ (189,100) $ (1,505,395)

Total comprehensive loss  $ (1,052,605) $ (176,641) $ (1,229,246)

a) Under IAS 11, contract-related assets and liabilities were accounted for in separate accounts on the Company’s
statement of financial position, namely contracts in progress, downpayments on contracts and certain other balances
included in other current financial assets and other current financial liabilities. As such, no amount would have been
reported as contract assets and contract liabilities under IAS 11.

b) The deferred income tax impact of the changes between IFRS 15 and IAS 11 is presented as a change in income tax

expense, as well as a change in either deferred income tax asset or deferred income tax liabilities, as applicable.

[…]

The Company has updated and implemented revised procedures and controls in order to meet the requirements of IFRS 15,
notably the recording of the transition adjustment, the change in presentation, as well as additional disclosures provided in
the Company’s 2018 audited annual consolidated financial statements.

140 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   NOTES TO 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 141

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2018 impacts of adopting IFRS 15

Since the Company elected to adopt IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method, the following tables summarize the
impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, its
consolidated income statement and its consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 for each of the line items affected. There was no material impact on the Company’s consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

DECEMBER 31, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS) Note AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS WITHOUT
ADOPTION OF IFRS 15

ASSETS
 Contract assets (a) $ 1,751,068 $ (1,751,068) $ –
 Contracts in progress (a) – 1,874,215 1,874,215
 Other current financial assets (a) 247,291 232,242 479,533
 Deferred income tax asset (b) 652,155 (28,797) 623,358
 Others 10,289,178 – 10,289,178
Total assets $ 12,939,692 $ 326,592 $ 13,266,284
LIABILITIES
 Contract liabilities (a) $ 972,959 $ (972,959) $ –
 Downpayments on contracts (a) – 340,255 340,255
 Deferred revenues (a) – 817,375 817,375
 Provisions (a) 1,088,234 (733) 1,087,501
 Deferred income tax liability (b) 363,087 (209) 362,878
 Others 6,859,547 – 6,859,547
Total liabilities 9,283,827 183,729 9,467,556
EQUITY
 Share capital 1,805,080 – 1,805,080
 Retained earnings 1,346,624 144,726 1,491,350
 Other components of equity 499,199 (1,863) 497,336
 Non-controlling interests 4,962 – 4,962
Total equity 3,655,865 142,863 3,798,728
Total liabilities and equity $ 12,939,692 $ 326,592 $ 13,266,284

Impact on the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS) Note AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS WITHOUT
ADOPTION OF IFRS 15

Revenues  (c) $ 10,084,006 $ (204,289) $ 9,879,717
Direct cost of activities (d) (9,521,611) (6,021) (9,527,632)
Impairment loss arising from expected credit losses (e) (1,349) – (1,349)
Income taxes (b) 11,545 21,210 32,755
Impairment of goodwill  (1,240,415) – (1,240,415)
Others (648,471) – (648,471)
Net loss $ (1,316,295) $ (189,100) $ (1,505,395)
Total comprehensive loss $ (1,052,605) $ (176,641) $ (1,229,246)

a. Under IAS 11, contract-related assets and liabilities were accounted for in separate accounts on the Company’s
statement of financial position, namely contracts in progress, downpayments on contracts and certain other balances
included in other current financial assets and other current financial liabilities. As such, no amount would have been
reported as contract assets and contract liabilities under IAS 11.

b. The deferred income tax impact of the changes between IFRS 15 and IAS 11 is presented as a change in income tax
expense, as well as a change in either deferred income tax asset or deferred income tax liabilities, as applicable.